Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements
During the 16 weeks ended June 18, 2011, our Company identified the amount of income tax benefit and income tax
expense allocated to continuing operations and discontinued operations, respectively, for the fiscal year ended
February 26, 2011 was improperly presented in our Consolidated Statements of Operations.  The impact of this
improper presentation, which results from the improper intraperiod allocation of income taxes, was an understatement
of the “Benefit from income taxes” related to “Loss from continuing operations” and an understatement of the “Provision
for income taxes” related to “Income from discontinued operations” of $33.1 million in our Consolidated Statements of
Operations during the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011.  The effect of this revision had no impact on our “Net loss”
in our Consolidated Statements of Operations or “Net cash used in operating activities” in our Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011.

The following table presents the impact of this revision in our Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations for
the fiscal year ended February 26, 2011 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes $ 3,798 $ 33,146 $ 36,944
Loss from continuing operations (673,400) 33,146 (640,254)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 74,825 (33,146) 41,679

Net (loss) income per share - basic (11.45) 0.01 (11.44)

The revisions described above will be reflected in our Company's consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year
ended February 25, 2012, which will be included in our Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
ended February 25, 2012.

16.  Discontinued Operations

We have had multiple transactions throughout the years which met the criteria for discontinued operations.  These
events are described based on the year the transaction was initiated.

Edgar Filing: GREAT ATLANTIC & PACIFIC TEA CO INC - Form 10-Q

37

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - Continued